

13- 847

JAN 5 2014

No. -

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VILLAGE OF HOBART, WISCONSIN,
Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
AND KENNETH SALAZAR, SECRETARY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANK W. KOWALKOWSKI
STATE BAR NO. 1018119
ATTORNEY FOR VILLAGE OF
HOBART, WISCONSIN
DAVIS & KUELTHAU, S.C.
318 S. Washington St.
Suite 300
Green Bay, WI 54301
Main: 920.435.9378
Direct: 920.431.2221
fkowalkowski@dkattorneys.com

BLANK PAGE

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 A. Statutory Framework..... 2

 B. Factual Background..... 5

 C. Proceedings Below 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11

I. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE WHETHER THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CAN AVOID ITS CLEAR WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER § 313 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT, FOR LOCAL ENFORCEMENT OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS, FOR “ANY PROPERTY” UNDER FEDERAL “JURISDICTION.” 11

A. The Seventh Circuit decision is in conflict with the Ninth and Tenth Circuits and ignores this Court's precedent..... 12

B. The Seventh Circuit's interpretation of the scope of the United States' waiver of sovereign immunity when trust land is involved is in conflict with Congress' recognition that an express exemption of trust land is required for a waiver to not apply, as demonstrated in the Quiet Title Act, and is also in conflict with Congress' definition of Indian Country..... 18

C. The Petition should be granted to prevent Indian tribes from unilaterally reasserting sovereign control over fee parcels purchased in the open market, contrary to this Court's holding in *City of Sherrill v. Oneida Nation of New York*, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 20

D. If the Seventh Circuit's decision is that 25 U.S.C. § 465 creates Indian Country territory not subject to the clear wording of § 313, it will result in a breakdown of the Constitutional structure..... 22

II. THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IMPACTING THE RESTORATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CHEMICAL, PHYSICAL AND BIOLOGICAL INTEGRITY OF THIS NATION'S WATER..... 28

III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IS
WRONG 33

CONCLUSION 40

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit, Opinion
Issued October 18, 2013 App. 1-12

United States District Court
Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Order Granting Motion for
Summary Judgment and Granting
Motion to Dismiss, Filed
September 5, 2012 App. 13-42

United States District Court
Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Decision and Order, Filed
April 18, 2011 App. 43-55

33 U.S.C. § 1251 App. 56-66

40 C.F.R. § 131.3(j) App. 66

40 C.F.R. § 122.31(a) App. 67

25 U.S.C. § 465 App. 67-68

18 U.S.C. § 1151 App. 68-69

33 U.S.C. § 1377(h)(1) App. 69

Map – Village of Hobart,
Oneida Tribal Trust
Properties App. 70



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	24, 25
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S.Ct. 2017 (1983).....	15
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	20
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	34
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	Passim
<i>Davis v. Morton</i> , 469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972).....	15, 16
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	13, 15
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	23
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977).....	16

<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 16 Pet. 367 (1842)	34
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	40
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart, Wis.</i> 732 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	1
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart, Wis.</i> , 891 F.Supp.2d 1058 (E.D. Wis. 2013)	1
<i>Solis v. Matheson</i> , 563 F.3d 425 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> ,, 133 S.Ct. 2120 (2013).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Matherson</i> , 367 F. Supp. 779 (E.D.N.Y. 1973)	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115120

25 U.S.C. § 465Passim

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 2409a19

33 U.S.C. § 12512, 3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)6, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)34

33 U.S.C. § 1323(a) (§ 313(a) of Act)Passim

33 U.S.C. § 1323(c) (§313(c) of Act)5

33 U.S.C. § 13703, 35

33 U.S.C. § 1377(e)36, 37

33 U.S.C. § 1377(h)(1)20

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 1.49, 24, 25

40 C.F.R. § 122.31(a)4, 37

40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a)7
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(j)3, 36
64 Fed. Reg. 68, 722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....6

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

117 Cong. Rec. 46380 (1971)19
156 Cong. Rec. S4855 (Jun. 10, 2010).....30
Pub. L. No. 111-378, 124 Stat. 4128 (2011).....4, 5

*Senate Consideration of the Report of the
Conference Comm.*
S. 2770, 93rd Cong. 1st Session, Oct. 4,
1972, pg. 161
(Statement of Mr. Muskie)29

*Senate Consideration of the Report of the
Conference Comm.*
S. 2779, 93rd Cong. 1st Session, Oct. 4,
1972, pg. 162
(Statement of Mr. Muskie)29

OTHER

*Central New York Business Ass'n, et al. v.
Ken Salazar, et al,*
Civil No. 6:08-cv-00660-LEK-DEP
(Dist. NY 2008)17



Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law
§3.04
(2012 ed.)20

Hobart Mun. Code §4.5037

Hobart Mun. Code §4.5057, 8

Hobart Mun. Code §4.5068

Ltr. for Avis Marie Wilson, Gen. Counsel,
Dist. Of Columbia
Water & Sewer Auth., from Lynn Gibson,
Gen. Counsel, GAO
B-319556 (April 13, 2010)30

U.S. EPA Office of Science and Technology
Standards
and Health Protection Division, October 3,
2006.
<http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/academy/courses/wqstandards/materials/mod21/21apptribes.pdf> (last accessed Jan. 14, 2014).....36, 37

U.S. Dept. of The Interior. Indian Affairs.
Frequently Asked Questions.
<http://www.bia.gov/FAQs/>
(last accessed Jan. 14, 2014).....28
